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Abstract

The research aims to analyze levels of sports competition anxiety 

and its relationship to the level of achievement for junior swimmers , and 

the researchers used the descriptive survey method due to its suitability to 

the nature of the research. 192 players registered with clubs (Smouha, 

Ittihad of Alexandria, National Bank of Egypt, Military Institution Club), 

The researchers used the sports competition anxiety test designed by 

Reinz Martens, and one of the most important results was that the sum of 

the competition anxiety trait among the swimmers, the research sample, 

reached 65.33%. 32.24%, the percentage of approval for most of the 

expressions of competition anxiety trait was between medium and high, 

ranging between 48.67% for the lowest trait and 82.00% for the highest 

trait, and there is a statistically significant relationship between some 

traits of competition anxiety and the level of achievement of swimmers.

Keywords: Sports Competition Concern , swimmers achievement level 
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 العوامل
 الجذور المستخلصة من عملية التحليل الجذور الكامنة الأولية

 نسبة التباين المفسر % القيمة نسبة التباين المفسر % القيمة

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 العوامل الثلاثة التشبع على المتغيرات م
 العامل الثالث العامل الثانى العامل الأول

X1   
X2  
X3   
X4   
X5  
X6  
X7  
X8  
X9
X10  

 6.331    
    



 
8118 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

ن

 

SPSS Version 25

 

 

 

 
   

 
        



 
8118 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

 

 النسبة المئوية % التكرار المستويات

   

  

   

123

 



 
8111 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

 الدلالات
 الاحصائية

رقم 
 العبارة

 نادرا أحيانا غالبا
مربع 

 كاى

المتوسط 
الحسابى 
المرجح 
 بالأوزان

 الانحراف
 المعياري

 نسبة
الموافقة 

% 
 الترتيب

 % تكرار % تكرار % تكرار

          %71.33  

         %65.00  

         %68.00  

         %63.67  

          %61.33  

         %63.00  

         %82.00  

         %50.00  

         %79.33  

         %48.67  

 



 
8111 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

 المتغيرات

قبل أن 
أشترك 

 فى

المنافسة 
أشعر 
بأننى 
 .مرتبك

قبل 
أشتراكى 

فى 
 سةالمناف

أخشى من 
عدم 

توفيقى 
 فى اللعب.

عندما 
أشترك 

فى 
 المنافسة

أخشى من 
ارتكابى 

بعض 
 الأخطاء.

قبل أن 
أشترك 

فى 
 المنافسة

أكون 
 هادئا.

قبل أن 
اشترك 

فى 
 المنافسة

أشعر 
باضطراب 

فى 
 معدتى.

قبل أن 
اشترك 

فى 
 المنافسة

أشعر بأن 
ضربات 
قلبى 

أسرع من 
 المعتاد.

قبل 
أشتراكى 

فى 
 المنافسة

أشعر 
 بالاسترخاء

قبل أن 
اشترك 

 فى

المنافسة 
أكون 
 عصبيا

أكون 
متوترا 

عند 
 انتظار

بدء 
 المنافسة

قبل أن 
أشترك 

 فى

المنافسة 
أشعر 

 بالضيق

مجموع 
سمة قلق 
 المنافسة

 

           

           

 
          

 

           

 

           

 

           

 



 
8111 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

 

 

  

 



 
8111 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

20

 

Nicholas L. Holt (2006) )

Kaori Araki& all 2006  

 

 



 
8111 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

Chia, et al

 



 
8111 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

 Powers, S ,and Howley 

Burton , D. 2016

Cristina et al



 
8111 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

  

Mental State

Edmond Jacobson

Baby Shijansha 



 
8111 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 



 
8118 

 مجلة أسيوط لعلوم وفنون التربية الرياضية

 

 ((ع ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــالمراج)) 
 أولًا: المراجع العربية
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